

# CITY OF RAPID CITY

#### RAPID CITY, SOUTH DAKOTA 57701-5035

#### Finance Office

300 Sixth Street Telephone: (605) 394-4143 FAX: (605) 394-2232 Web: www.rcgov.org

TO: Mayor Kooiker and City Council Members

FROM: Pauline Sumption, Finance Officer

RE: Staff Recommendation – Safeway Store 3166

Package (off-sale) Liquor License Application

No. CC031912-04.1

DATE: April 2, 2012

Safeway, Inc. has submitted the Package (off-sale) Liquor license application for the future Safeway 3166 store to be located at the northeast corner of the intersection of Elk Vale Road and Concourse Drive. Due to the limited availability of this class of license, the application has been submitted to insure that the Safeway Corporation secures a Package (off-sale) Liquor license for the Safeway Store 3166 site.

Safeway, Inc. has provided a letter outlining the items that must be addressed prior to the South Dakota Department of Revenue issuing the license. City staff and Safeway have reviewed these issues with the Department of Revenue and Safeway has elected to proceed with the application with the understanding that the following stipulations of approval must be met prior to the State issuing the license. Issuance of the license will be held by the Department of Revenue pending compliance with the following stipulations.

#### **Staff Recommendation:**

Staff recommends approval of Safeway Store 46, Inc. DBA Safeway #3166, NE Corner of Elk Vale Road and Concourse Drive for a Package (off-sale) Liquor license with the following stipulations:

- 1. The applicant shall provide proof of ownership upon property closing;
- 2. The applicant shall provide a correct legal description for the store site (legal description of current site encompasses 37+ acres);
- 3. The applicant shall continually maintain conformance with the adopted International Fire Code:
- 4. The applicant shall provide the Store Manager name and background information upon appointment of the position;
- 5. The State Sales Tax Number for Store 3166 shall be provided upon issuance by the State of South Dakota:
- 6. Should the store not open by January 1, 2013, the applicant shall renew the unissued license in accordance with annual renewal requirements; and,
- 7. The applicant shall not provide any alcohol stock to Store 3166 until such time as all stipulations have been met.





March 2, 2012

City Finance Office 300 Sixth Street Rapid City, SD 57701

To Whom It May Concern:

Reference: Safeway #3166 Liquor Application

Please be advised Safeway Store 46, Inc is under contract to purchase vacant ground (approximately 12 acres) at the NEC Elk Vale Road and Concourse Drive in Rapid City. Currently we are in the due diligence stages with a closing date scheduled in June 2012. I will send proof of ownership upon closing of property.

Safeway intends to build a new grocery store (Safeway #3166) in 2013. The Store Manager for this location has not been appointed. I will immediately notify the City of this information once a decision has been made.

The contact person for any questions or concerns regarding Safeway #3166 Liquor Application will be Terry Kunz at 303-843-7561. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Terry Kunz

Real Estate Representative

Date Recieved	License No.			
	Beverage License Application Special Tax Division 445 East Capitol Ave Pierre, SD 57501-3100.			
A. Owner Name and Address	B. Business Name and Address			
Safeway Store 46, Inc. c/o: Safeway Inc. 5918 Stoneridge Mall Road, Pleasanton, CA 9458	Safeway #3166 NEC Elk Vale Road & Concourse Drive Rapid City, SD 57703			
Owner's Telephone #: (925) 226-5234	Business Telephone #: <u>(303)</u> 843-7561			
that the said applicant complies with all of the statutory re- permit agents of the Department of Revenue access to the application shall constitute a contract between applicant a	D. Legal description of licensed premise:  See attached legal description.  Have you ever been convicted of a felony? Yes No  Do you own or lease this property? (Check one) SEE LETTE  E. State Sales Tax Number: To be applied for.  F. Remember to obtain a Federal Alcohol Stamp, for help call TTB at 1-800-937-8864.  G. New license? Transfer? (\$150) Re-issuance?  The penalties of perjury that all statements provided herein are true and correct; equirements for the class of license being applied for and in addition agrees to be licensed premises and records as provided in SDCL 35-2-2.1, and agrees this and the State of South Dakota entitling the same or any peace officers to inspect see of enforcing the provisions of Title 35 SDCL, as amended.			
I. Any Application required to be submitted to a local governi	ing board must be signed in the presence of the city or county auditor, the town clerk of the following: distillers, manufacturers, wholesalers, municipalities, airports, and farm wineries.  CATHY D. BREWSTER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO et this			
J. APPROVAL OF LOCAL GOVERNING BODY — Notice application was held, not less the vote recommends the approval and granting of this licens applicant have been reviewed and conform to the requiren Application approved for Sunday on-sale operation? [] Ye Are real property taxes paid to date? [] Yes [] No Ineligible for video lottery [] Number of video lottery terminals on licensed premise:	of hearing was published on Public hearing on the an SEVEN (7) days after official publication. The governing body by majority see and certifies that requirements as to location and suitability of premises and ments of local and South Dakota law.  Amount of fee collected with application \$			
For Local Government Use (Seal)	From:			
	I I			

SD EForm - 0873 V6

STATE LIQUOR AUTHORITY: APPROVAL\_\_\_\_ REVIEW\_\_\_\_

Mayor or Chairman

If disapproved, endorse reason thereon and return to applicant

# Company supplement information (For corporate/partnership/LP/LLC applicants)

If supplement unchanged from last year check this box and sign below.

State of South Dakot	ຄ	)			Affic	lavit
County of	:ss	)				
County of  We the undersigned	being first duly swor	n upon oath, supply the	following informati	on: ,//	_	
	1.7. /1. 13	BIC CAPOINA		, 700 miles	nc.	
Address of office	e and principal place	of business of corpora	ntion/partnership/LP	/LLC c/o Saf	eway Inc.	5918 Stone
Date of incorp	oration $Q-1$	11-1986	***************************************		<u>'   Pla</u>	<u>Pasanton C A</u>
	ort filed with Secreta		011		*	
Are all managin	a officers of this corr	oration/partnership/LP		character?	<u> </u>	
Mie an managu.	managing officers of	this corporation/partne	rship/LP/LLC ever	been convicted of a	felony? <b>/</b>	<i>\0</i>
•						
Name, title of office	, occupation and addre	ess of each of the <u>officer</u>	s/owners of the corp	oration, partnership,	LP or LLC:	
. Name	Office	$\mathcal{T}_{a}^{A}$	c 5918 Sto	maridae Mall I	24 Occupation	resident
	EDWARDS_	sateway in	<u> </u>	Pleasa	aton CA 945	88 Sect
Robert A.	A DE DON	11	7		19	TREAS
BRADLEY						
Name, address and o	occupation of each of	the directors of the corp	oration:		Ognumation	
Name		Address			Occupation	
	sameas	above	,			
	<u> </u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Name and address of	Leach of the stockhol	lders and percentage of	shares owned or hel	d by each:	D 4 ^^*	
Name		A didease			Percentage of Sh	ares
Safer	vay Denne	Linc. 591	8 Stonerica	ervan Ka r	icasanto	10H71300
	0			publicly.		
	eway stor					
Name at any article	s directors pariners (	or stockholders of applie	ant having a financi	al interest or capital	stock in any other i	etail liquor outlet:
rame or any orner						
Name	Туре	of License, Financial In	iterest Held, and Add	lress of Retail Outlet		
N/A						
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Where and with wh	om are all company re	ecords kept, such as cho	irter, by-laws, minut	es, accounts, notes p	ayable, and notes	and accounts
receivable, etc?	S (	- 60.0	Salar and	. Mall On	d Please	outan CA
	Sateway	Tnc. 5918	<u>stonerial</u>	germanika	us, 1 icase	1011
	•	<i></i>	igal Depti		•	
With signature the	applicant agrees to th	ie following: ply with all provisions o	FARSD chanter No.	64:75:02 of the Den	artinent of Revenue	e, relating to the
	a mutanamanal afaba	a transfor of ruch stock.	by the Secretary of I	kevenue and violauc	III OI KIIY OI IIIC DIL	A 12 MIN OF PHICE
C. 71	. da amamaler élapezaszáth	whather by the underst	anea cornoration, ba	ITIHCTSIIID/LIT/LLLしい	I DA MITA SCOPPINGIO	at the propert or of
anyone interested in	said company, shall	constitute cause for rev	ocation or suspensi	on of any license iss	ued pursuant to an	d in reliance on this
	. G. ant en ranami criab li	nonco unan evniration 1	herent.			
	1	atous a Frita annlicant of	mmany seknowiedo	e that the within sup	ptement applicatio	n form is true and
according arrang page	nect and that there exi	ists no financial arrange	ment concerning ini	s or any other accoun	The develage need	se man mar express
set forth above. If c	ompany stock is to be	transferred we ask for	approval of such vol	luntary stock transfe	r.	
itornia }		Ī.		to a		
ameda )	Kobert F	t. Gordon, Sector/Partner	ecretary	pourla	oun	
Signature of Auth	orized Officer/Direc	CIOT/Fai tilei			2f P	LAMEDA
Subscribed and sw	orn to before me this	7 of Fe	BRUARY		County, Sta	e of South Dakota
	£	•	1 , 1		1 1 1 2	CALIFORN
My commission ex	pires <u>JAN . 24</u>	2016		UMB X	war	
	*		·	(Notary)	Public)	
	NGLLY E. SEIDEN	¥ >	****	<b></b>	Military Military	YS, SEIDEN
	Commission # 1964866		HOLLY 8. SEIDER Commission # 1964866		Committe	lon # 1964866
	Netary Public - California Alameda County		Betary Petitic - Cultivrals Alexanda County	•	Alam	iblic - Califore :
1	My Comm. Expires Jan 2: 2016		ly Comin. Employs Jan 21, 201	s R		pires Jan 21, 2016

## LEGAL DESCRIPTON OF LICENSED PREMISE

## NEC ELK VALE ROAD and CONCOURSE DRIVE

That portion of the South Half of the Southeast Quarter Quarter (S1/2SE1/4) of Section 4, Township 1 North, Range 8 East of the BHM, City of Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota, lying southeasterly of Lot H3 of the W1/2SW1/4 of said Section 4, as shown on Highway Plat Book 9, Page 74 and south of Lots H3 and H4 of the E1/2SE1/4 of said Section 4, as shown on Highway Plat Book 9, Page 76; and lying west of Lot H-2 in the SE1/4 of said Section 4, as shown on Highway Plat Book 4, Page 74; and lying east of Lot H4 of the W1/2SE1/4 of said Section 4, as shown on Highway Plat Book 10, Page 117 and east of Lot H5 of the E1/2SE1/4 of said Section 4, as shown on Highway Plat Book 10, Page 118.

